In that case, the fixed assets ratio will be 85% of total investment cost. In all of 

the cases, the cumulative cashflow became positive in the second year of operation which 

shows the project is very profitable. 

Funding requirements: Source and Application of Funds 

A total of one hundred and sixty million, four  hundred and twenty thousand naira 

(NGN160,420,000) naira is required for the project offtake. About one hundred and thirty 

seven million or 85.4% is required as loan or grant while about twenty four million naira will 

be provided by the Institute as counterpart funding for the variable cost of operation.